
People and Health Overview 
Committee
Date: Tuesday, 6 July 2021
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: A link to the meeting can be found on the front 

page of the agenda.
Membership: (Quorum 3) 

Andrew Kerby (Chairman), Pauline Batstone (Vice-Chairman), Tony Alford, Pete Barrow, 
Toni Coombs, Ryan Holloway, Stella Jones, Beryl Ezzard, Rebecca Knox and 
Daryl Turner

Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Colliton Park, 
Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ (Sat Nav DT1 1XJ)

For more information about this agenda please telephone Fiona King  01305 224186 - 
fiona.king@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

For easy access to the Council agendas and minutes download the free public 
app Mod.gov for use on your iPad, Android and Windows tablet. Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council.

Due to the current coronavirus pandemic the Council has reviewed its approach to holding 
committee meetings. Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting and listen 
to the debate either online by using the following link:-

People & Health Overview Committee

Members of the public wishing to view the meeting from an iphone, ipad or android 
phone will need to download the free Microsoft Team App to sign in as a Guest, it is 
advised to do this at least 30 minutes prior to the start of the meeting.   

Please note that public speaking has been suspended.  However Public Participation will 
continue by written submission only.  Please see detail set out below. 

Dorset Council is committed to being open and transparent in the way it carries out its 
business whenever possible.  A recording of the meeting will be available on the council’s 
website after the event. 

Public Document Pack

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MmQ0MGJkMWUtZjBjMy00MmUzLThjNzItNjJmYjRhY2IwNmEw%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%220a4edf35-f0d2-4e23-98f6-b0900b4ea1e6%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22a6712cc6-06d6-4f8a-9f85-df159c7b78c1%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d&btype=a&role=a


A G E N D A

Page No.

1  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To disclose any pecuniary, other registerable or personal interest as 
set out in the adopted Code of Conduct. In making their disclosure 
councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of the 
interest and any action they propose to take as part of their 
declaration. 

If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 
in advance of the meeting.

3  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

To receive questions or statements on the business of the Committee 
from town and parish councils and members of the public.

The deadline for submission of the full text of a questions or 
statements is 8.30 on Thursday 1 July 2021.

Details of the Council's procedure rules can be found at: Public 
Participation at Dorset Council meetings

4  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS

To receive any questions from members in accordance with procedure 
rule 13. The deadline for the receipt of questions is Thursday 1 July 
2021.

5  THE IMPACT OF COVID ON SCHOOLS AND YOUTH PROVISION 5 - 16

To receive a report from the Executive Director for People, Children.

6  DORSET COUNCIL HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING 
STRATEGY 2021 - 2026

17 - 292

To receive a report from the Interim Executive Director People, Adults.

https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s15138/PublicParticipationatFullCouncilMeetings.docx.pdf
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s15138/PublicParticipationatFullCouncilMeetings.docx.pdf


7  DORSET COUNCIL GRANTS PROTOCOL 293 - 302

To receive a report from the Executive Director for Corporate 
Development.

8  COMMITTEE'S FORWARD PLAN AND CABINET'S FORWARD 
PLAN

303 - 316

To consider the Committee's Forward Plan and that of the Cabinet.

9  URGENT ITEMS

To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4)b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.  The reason for the urgency shall 
be recorded in the minutes

10  EXEMPT BUSINESS

To move the exclusion of the press and public for the following item in 
view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning 
of paragraph 3 of schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended).

The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the 
item of business is considered.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 11

People and Health Overview Committee
6 July 2021
The impact of Covid on schools and youth 
provision

 
For Review and Consultation 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr A Parry, Children, Education, Skills and Early Help

Local Councillor(s): All 
Executive Director: T Leavy, Executive Director of People - Children

 
Report Author: Vik Verma
Title: Corporate Director for Education and Learning
Email: vik.verma@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 

Report Status:  Public

Recommendation: 

That the Committee note and support the work being done to support Dorset 
schools and youth providers and the efforts of schools that have continued to 
deliver support in their communities. 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1 This paper sets out the impact during the Covid-19 pandemic on schools and 
youth provision in Dorset and how schools, Dorset Council Children’s Services 
and partners responded together.

There have been over 300 pieces of guidance and policy changes from the DFE 
and other government departments relating to children’s services delivery. One 
of the most significant was the decision taken to close schools for most pupils on 
the 18th March 2020 with no clear timeline for when they would re-open. 

Our education community has never worked more closely together. Schools, 
education settings, community partners, health partners, children, young people 
and their families have worked together with the Council in generating innovative 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

mailto:vik.verma@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk


Page 2 of 11

solutions to the challenges faced during Covid-19.  The partnership m
[...]
 may well be additional cost pressures in 
the future. These will need to be assessed and where appropriate incorporated in 
the Council’s medium term financial plans.

3. Well-being and Health Implications 

Emotional health and wellbeing of children and young people with SEND is a 
priority for our services.  We are working with colleagues in the CCG and from 
Dorset Healthcare Trust to strengthening our services for our most vulnerable 
children and young people with SEND.

4. Climate implications

No climate implications have been identified in this report.              

5. Other Implications

Page 14



Page 11 of 11

No other implications have been identified.

6. Risk Assessment

No Risks identified 

7. Equalities Impact Assessment

No equality impact assessment has been prepared as the report does not 
recommend a change of policy.

8. Appendices

There are no appendices. 

9. Background Papers

There are no background papers.

Please do not delete the footnote.

Footnote:
Issues relating to financial, legal, environmental, economic and equalities 
implications have been considered and any information relevant to the decision is 
included within the report.

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



People and Overview Committee
6 July 2021
Dorset Council Homelessness & Rough 
Sleeping Strategy 2021 - 2026

For Recommendation to Cabinet
Portfolio Holder: Cllr G Carr-Jones, Housing and Community Safety

Local Councillor(s): All Councillors

Executive Director: V Broadhurst, Interim Executive Director of People - Adults
 

Report Author: Sharon Attwater
Title: Service Manager Housing Strategy and Performance
Tel: 01929 557371
Email: Sharon.attwater@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 

Report Status:  Public

Recommendation: That members of the committee recommend that Cabinet:

Endorse the work and recommend to Full Council:

1. The adoption of the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2021 - 
2026

2. Delegation of authority to the Portfolio holder for Housing and Community 
Safety to make minor amendments to the strategy and action plan and 
any amendments necessary to reflect legislative change. 

Reason for Recommendation:    To ensure Dorset Council has a legally 
compliant Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy that meets our 
responsibility for tackling and preventing homelessness. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Sharon.attwater@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk


1. Executive Summary 

Under the Homelessness Act 2002 local authorities have strategic responsibility 
for tackling and preventing homelessness. In accordance with the provisions in 
The Bournemouth, Dorset and Poole (Structural Changes) Order 2018 Dorset 
Council requires a new Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy by 
1 April 2022.

This report outlines the process in drafting a new strategy and asks the 
committee to consider the draft strategy and action plan and recommend to 
Cabinet the approval of the Dorset Council Homelessness and Rough Sleeping 
Strategy 2021 - 2026.

2. Health and Wellbeing Implications

The Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) and the 
Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) published independent research on 
the causes of homelessness and rough sleeping in 2019. The rapid evidence 
assessment concluded:

For families, causes are linked to:

 Domestic Abuse
 Relationship breakdown
 Financial Issues
 Poverty 
 Lack of suitable housing

For single households, causes are linked to:

 Relationship breakdown
 Mental Health
 Substance misuse

The strategy identifies and supports action to improve the health and wellbeing of 
homeless and rough sleeping households and addresses each factor.

3. Financial Implications

The resources required to deliver the housing service strategy are expected to be 
affected. A service wide restructure will be completed in 2021 which is intended 
to reprioritise council resources to deliver the strategy and action plan. Where 
necessary, relevant costs will be identified through t
[...]
erly homeless, now in settled housing. 
 
12% of respondents had been homeless on at least one previous occasion and 46% believed being helped up to two 
months before crisis would help them prevent homelessness. 
 
53% thought that the best housing option when homeless or threatened with homelessness was social rented 
housing. 70% felt that when homeless or threatened with homelessness, the most important matter to get help with 
was to find a house and 67% of service users agreed that homelessness funding should be used to secure additional 
accommodation.  
 
57% of service users completing the survey were female, and 51% were aged 25 to 54 years.  43% lived alone and 
all who stated an ethnic group were of a white ethnic origin.  
 
The full survey and summary responses can be seen at Appendix 2. 
 

7.2 Stakeholder consultation  
Councillors including members of the People and Health Overview Committee were consulted on two occasions 
before and after this Homelessness Review and helped to develop the strategy and action plan.   
 
Interviews of 22 stakeholders and staff were carried out to inform the review and strategy. A summary of responses 
to stakeholder interview questions can be seen at Appendix 3 
There was also an online survey were made available for stakeholders. A total of 8 responses were received, an 
11% response rate. The number of respondents was insufficient to provide information on the remaining questions 
within the survey however, the summary of survey responses can be seen at Appendix 4. 
 

7.3 Conclusions about consultation  
The response to the service user survey was good, with a range of household types and reasons for homelessness. 
 
The Elected Member Workshops were also useful and Member input helped to formulate the Strategy and Action 
Plan. 
 
The Stakeholder survey response rate was low however the stakeholder interviews were comprehensive and 
provided much useful information and recommendations. 
 
The overriding findings
[...]
nts highlight the lack of 
accommodation and financial resources to tackle this matter as concerning. One 
respondent mentioned support for LGBT households was not specifically 
mentioned in the draft. A new action has been added to review the support and 
challenges faced by households with protected characteristics.

Dorset Council communications team used social media, Dorset Council website, 
focussed emails, e-newsletters and general media sources to promote the public 
consultation. We promoted the consultation with organisations working locally with 
people from minority ethnic backgrounds.

During the development of the strategy and action plan two workshops were held 
with members of the Dorset Council People and Health Overview Committee, plus 
additional Dorset Council councillors including People and Health Scrutiny 
members, the Portfolio Holders for Adult Services and the Portfolio Holder for 
Children’s Services, Neil Morland & Co. Housing Consultants and Dorset Council 
Housing Service.

During the workshops, details about the structure of the review were discussed. 
Results of the review were received and discussed. Options were discussed and 
agreed to identify the strategy objectives and future actions.

Page 219



10

How will the outcome of consultation be fed back to those who you consulted with?

On the Dorset Council website and where appropriate as part of future 
working groups to deliver the agreed objectives.

Please refer to the Equality Impact Assessment Guidance before completing 
this section.
Not every proposal will require an EqIA. If you decide that your proposal does not 
require an EqIA, it is important to show that you have given this adequate 
consideration. The data and research that you have used to inform you about the 
people who will be affected by the policy should enable you to make this decision 
and whether you need to continue with the EqIA.

Please tick the appropriate option:
An EqIA is required 
(please continue t
[...]
, Customer and Community Services

Executive Director: A Dunn, Executive Director, Corporate Development
 

Report Author: Laura Cornette
Title: Business Partner – Communities and Partnerships
Tel: 01305 224306
Email: laura.cornette@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

Report Status:  Public

Recommendation: 

Members of the People and Health Overview Committee consider the proposed 
Grants protocol for decision on whether Dorset Council will adopt it as a baseline 
standard for all competitive grants offered to the Voluntary Community Sector.

Reason for Recommendation:     

Prior to Dorset Council there were several competitive grants programmes with 
differing criteria and processes. As part of the harmonisation work it has been 
deemed imperative there is a minimum set of standards and defined process for 
all awarding officers to follow to ensure Dorset Council has a fair and transparent 
process and secures best value for money.

1. Executive Summary 

Following LGR, a programme of work to harmonise the grants and financial 
arrangements with the Voluntary Community Sector (VCS) has been completed. 

The purpose of the Grants Protocol is to clarify the process and minimum 
standards for distribution of competitive funds to the VCS for applications 
meeting one or more of the Dorset Council’s corporate objectives using Dorset 
Council’s funds. The process is to ensure an impartial, unbiased and auditable 

Page 293

Agenda Item 7



procedure in the distribution of grants. It will also ensure Dorset Council gets best 
value and critical data on our investments.
The Grants Protocol is found in Appendix 1.

2. Financial Implications

Dorset Council support the VCS through a financial package of £1.8 million and 
this protocol will help to ensure a consistent approach to it’s distribution.

3. Well-being and Health Implications 

Well-being and Health implications will be addressed in meeting the Dorset 
Council Corporate priorities in the individual grant fund applications
  

[...]
date on the Care 
Leaver Offer (Minutes 
040321 refers)

Update on the 
implementation of the 
Care Leaver offer

9 
November 
2021

Chairman Theresa Leavy, Executive 
Director of People – 
Children
Matt Chislett Service 
Manager, Corporate 
Parenting and 
Permanence 
Louise Drury, 
Performance Quality 
Assurance Consultant

Portfolio 
Holder for 
Children, 
Education, 
Skills and 
Early Help

Communities Strategy Strategy that will shape 
how Dorset Council 
engages and enables of 
communities

9 
November 
2021

Laura 
Cornette

Laura Cornette, Corporate 
Policy and Performance 
Officer

Portfolio 
Holder for 
Customer and 
Community 
Services

Cabinet TBC

24 January 
2022

Youth Justice Plan TBC 24 March 
2022

Annual item David Webb, Service 
Manager, Dorset 
Combined Youth Justice 
Service

Portfolio 
Holder for 
Housing and 
Community 
Safety

TBC

P
age 303

A
genda Item

 8



Title Description Date of 
Committee 
Meeting

Requested 
by

Report Author Portfolio 
Holder/s 

Other 
Meetings (CLT, 
SLT, Cabinet 
etc)

3 May 2022

P
age 304



The Cabinet Forward Plan - May to August 2021 (Publication date 24 May 2021) Updated on 7 June 2021
For the period 1 JUNE 2021 to 30 SEPTEMBER 2021 

Explanatory Note:
This Forward Plan contains future items to be considered by the Cabinet and Council.  It is published 28 days before the next meeting of the Committee.  
The plan includes items for the meeting including key decisions.  Each item shows if it is ‘open’ to the public or to be considered in a private part of the 
meeting.

Definition of Key Decisions
Key decisions are defined in Dorset Council's Constitution as decisions of the Cabinet which are likely to -
(a) to result in the relevant local authority incurring expenditure which is, or the making of savings which are, significant having regard to the relevant 

local authority’s budget for the service or function to which the decision relates (Thresholds - £500k); or
(b) to be significant in terms of its effe
[...]
are Framework
Key Decision - Yes
Public Access - Open
To review and approve the new 
framework for Adult Social Care

Decision Maker 
Cabinet

Decision Date 
22 Jun 2021

Portfolio Holder for 
Adult Social Care and 
Health

Lesley Hutchinson, 
Corporate Director for 
Adults Commissioning  
Lesley.Hutchinson@dorsetc
c.gov.uk
Vivienne Broadhurst

P
age 307



Subject / Decision Decision Maker Date the 
Decision is 

Due

Other Committee(s) 
consulted and

Date of meeting(s)

Portfolio Holder Officer Contact

Learning Disability and Mental 
Health Non Framework Contracts

Key Decision - Yes
Public Access - Fully exempt

To consider a review of encompass 
contract

Decision Maker 
Cabinet

Decision Date 
22 Jun 2021

Portfolio Holder for 
Adult Social Care and 
Health

Lesley Hutchinson, 
Corporate Director for 
Adults Commissioning  
Lesley.Hutchinson@dorsetc
c.gov.uk
Vivienne Broadhurst

Arne Parish Neighbourhood Plan 
2018 - 2034

Key Decision - Yes
Public Access - Open

The item relates to the making 
(adoption) of the neighbourhood plan 
following on from an independent 
examination and referendum.

Decision Maker 
Cabinet

Decision Date 
22 Jun 2021

Portfolio Holder for 
Planning

Ed Gerry, Prinicpal 
Planning Policy Team 
Leader  
ed.gerry@dorsetcouncil.gov
.uk
Executive Director, Place 
(John Sellgren)

Blandford + Neighbourhood Plan 
2011 - 2033

Key Decision - Yes
Public Access - Open

Decision Maker
Cabinet

Decision Date 
22 Jun 2021

Portfolio Holder for 
Planning

Ed Gerry, Prinicpal 
Planning Policy Team 
Leader  
ed.gerry@dorsetcouncil.gov
.uk
Executive Director, Place 
(John Sellgren)

Chickerell Town Neighbourhood 
Plan 2019 - 2036

Key Decision - Yes
Public Access - Open

The item relates to the making 
(adoption) of the neighbourhood plan 
following on from an independent 
examination and referendum.

Decision Maker 
Cabinet

Decision Date 
22 Jun 2021

Portfolio Holder for 
Planning

Philip Reese, Senior 
Planning Policy Officer  
philip.reese@dors
[...]

P
age 309



Subject / Decision Decision Maker Date the 
Decision is 

Due

Other Committee(s) 
consulted and

Date of meeting(s)

Portfolio Holder Officer Contact

Management of Council Owned 
Tree Policy

Key Decision - Yes
Public Access - Open

Recommendation from Place & 
Resources Overview Committee
The policy defines the way in which 
Dorset Council will manage the Trees 
that the Council own and are 
responsible for. 

Decision Maker 
Cabinet

Decision Date 
22 Jun 2021

Place and Resources 
Overview Committee 
1 Jun 2021 

Portfolio Holder for 
Highways, Travel and 
Environment

Matt Reeks, Service 
Manager for Coast and 
Greenspace  
matt.reeks@dorsetcouncil.g
ov.uk
Executive Director, Place 
(John Sellgren)

July

Asset Transfer Policy

Key Decision - Yes
Public Access - Open

To review the policy for the transfer of 
assets to towns, parish and 
community groups. 

Decision Maker 
Cabinet

Decision Date 
27 Jul 2021

Place and Resources 
Overview Committee 
1 Jun 2021 

Portfolio Holder for 
Economic Growth, 
Assets and Property

Dave Thompson, Corporate 
Director for Property & 
Assets  
dave.thompson@dorsetcou
ncil.gov.uk
Executive Director, Place 
(John Sellgren)

Dorset Council Homelessness & 
Rough Sleeper Strategy

Key Decision - Yes
Public Access - Open

A Homelessness & Rough Sleeper 
Strategy for Dorset Council replacing 
previous district and borough 
strategies. To determine, prioritise 
and explain the Council's strategy 

Decision Maker 
Cabinet

Decision Date 
27 Jul 2021

People and Health 
Overview Committee 
6 Jul 2021 

Portfolio Holder for 
Housing and 
Community Safety

Sharon Attwater, Service 
Manager for Housing 
Strategy and Performance  
sharon.attwater@dorsetcou
ncil.gov.uk
Executive Director, People - 
Adults

P
age 310



Subject / Decision Decision Maker Date the 
Decision is 

Due

Other Committee(s) 
consulted and

Date of meeting(s)

Portfolio Holder Officer Contact

and action plan to meet our objectives 
to reduce homele
[...]
 labour relations matter arising 

between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or office holders under, the authority.  
5. Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings.  
6. Information which reveals that the shadow council proposes:-

(a)  to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person; or
(b)  to make an order or direction under any enactment.  

7. Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime.  

P
age 315



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 The Impact of Covid on Schools and Youth Provision
	6 Dorset Council Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2021 - 2026
	Appendix 1 - Final Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy
	Appendix 2 - Final Action Plan
	Appendix 3 - Review
	Appendix 4 - EqIA
	Appendix 5 - Full Public Consultation Response Analysis
	Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy Consultation FINAL DRAFT
	Councils must publish a new Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy every 5 years. Dorset Council have developed a new homelessness and rough sleeping strategy. The purpose of this strategy is to shape the way advice and assistance is provided to people who are homeless or threatened with homelessness over the next 5 years.
	Background
	The council explained in the consultation:
	In November 2020 Dorset Council commissioned a review of homelessness in Dorset. Councils must publish a new Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy every 5 years. Dorset Council have used the information gathered to develop a new homelessness and ro...
	Homelessness Review
	The review carried out by Neil Morland & Co Housing Consultants examined what is currently available to people who are homeless or may become homeless in Dorset. It considered: ~ Current and likely future levels of homelessness in Dorset ~ What we do ...
	Homelessness & Rough Sleeping Strategy
	Dorset Council has produced a draft Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy to: ~ Prevent homelessness in Dorset ~ Ensure enough accommodation is and will be available for people in Dorset who are or may become homeless ~ Ensure there are adequate se...
	The Consultation
	This purpose of this survey is to tell us what you think about homelessness in Dorset, the proposed aims and actions outlined in the draft Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy and draft action plan. This consultation will last for 6 weeks, between...

	Homelessness& Rough Sleeping Strategy - Questionnaire PAPER v2

	Appendix 6 - Feedback to Action

	7 Dorset Council Grants Protocol
	8 Committee's Forward Plan and Cabinet's Forward Plan
	Cabinet Forward Plan






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

PEOPLE AND HEALTH OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 

 
NOTES OF INFORMAL MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 6 JULY 2021 

 
Present: Cllrs Andrew Kerby (Chairman), Pauline Batstone (Vice-Chairman), 

Tony Alford, Pete Barrow, Toni Coombs, Beryl Ezzard, Ryan Holloway, 
Stella Jones, Rebecca Knox and Daryl Turner 

 
Apologies: None   

 
Also present: Cllr Dave Bolwell, Cllr Cherry Brooks, Cllr Simon Christopher, Cllr 

David Gray, Cllr Nick Ireland, Cllr Carole Jones, Cllr Andrew Parry, Cllr 

Mary Penfold, Cllr Byron Quayle, Cllr Molly Rennie, Cllr Jane Somper, Cllr 
David Taylor, Cllr Gill Taylor and Cllr John Worth 

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 

Vivienne Broadhurst (Interim Executive Director - People Adults), Theresa Leavy 

(Executive Director of People - Children), Jonathan Mair (Corporate Director - 
Legal & Democratic Service Monitoring Officer), Vik Verma (Interim Director of 

Education and Learning), Lesley Hutchinson (Corporate Director for Adults 
Commissioning), Andrew Billany (Corporate Director of Housing, Dorset Council), 
Sharon Attwater (Service Manager for Housing Strategy and Performance), Fiona 

Brown (Service Manager for Homelessness Prevention and Housing Advice), 
Laura Cornette (Business Partner - Communities and Partnerships) and Lindsey 
Watson (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 

 
49.   Declarations of Interest 

 
A question was raised with regard to the need for members of the committee 
to declare an interest in respect of agenda item 7, ‘Dorset Council Grants 

Protocol’, as a number of committee members were involved with local 
organisations such as youth centres.  It was noted that the report was with 

regard to the creation of a process and was not about any specific grants.  
Clarification would be sought from Legal as to the position for councillors in 
respect of the item. 

 
50.   Public Participation 

 
There were no questions or statements from members of the public or local 
organisations related to items on the agenda. 

 
51.   Questions from Members 

 
There were no questions from councillors. 
 

 
 



2 

52.   The Impact of Covid on Schools and Youth Provision 

 
The committee considered a report of the Corporate Director for Education 

and Learning, which provided an overview of the impact of the Covid-19 
pandemic on schools and youth provision, the work being done to support 

Dorset schools and youth providers and the efforts of schools that had 
continued to deliver support in their communities. 
 

The committee considered the issues arising in this area and during 
discussion the following areas were covered: 

 

 Recognition of the importance of monitoring performance in this 

area to monitor impact and provide focus for potential change 

 Potential for the committee to monitor the long-term strategy plans 
with the suggestion of a report back to committee at an appropriate 

time 

 Overview of support provided to early years settings 

 Detail of regular communications taking place with schools, 
including around exams 

 Support provided to schools including an outreach service, advice 
for headteachers, a focus on children with vulnerabilities and 
working to improve outcomes for all children 

 Support for children who had now left school including a focus on 
apprenticeships and other work opportunities and the national 

conversation required in this area 

 Reference to summer activity programmes being run by some 

schools 

 Accessibility to services and resources to support young people 

 A report to be brought to committee in September 2021, with regard 

to a policy for home educated children. 
 

The Chairman thanked all involved for their work in supporting children and 
young people.  In addition, he recognised the big impact that the pandemic 

had had on children and young people and the need to address funding for 
this area through MPs and government. 
 
ADVICE FROM MONITORING OFFICER ON DECLARATIONS OF 
INTEREST ASSOCIATED WITH AGENDA ITEM 7, 'DORSET COUNCIL 

GRANTS PROTOCOL' 

 
The Chairman invited the Monitoring Officer to comment on whether 

committee members needed to declare an interest in respect of the agenda 
item ‘Dorset Council Grants Protocol’. 

 
The Monitoring Officer noted the concern that had been expressed by 
committee members as to whether they were required to declare an interest in 

the Dorset Council Grant Protocol item due to their involvement with any 
community organisations.  The Monitoring Officer recognised that all 
councillors could potentially be involved with community groups.  He noted 

that the Code of Conduct required councillors to declare an interest if it 
affected their finances or those of any group that they were involved with, if it 



3 

affected them more than others and whether a member of the public would 
think that their involvement could potentially affect their judgement on a 
matter.  The report on the agenda was with regard to establishing a process 

which would apply to all bodies and was not considering specific grants to any 
organisations.  Therefore, he did not believe that committee members were 

required to make a declaration at the meeting and therefore all committee 
members could take full part in consideration of the item. 
 

53.   Dorset Council Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2021 - 
2026 

 
The committee received a report of the Service Manager, Housing Strategy 
and Performance, which outlined the process which had been undertaken to 

draft a new Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy for Dorset Council 
and sought support from the committee to recommend the strategy to Cabinet 

for approval. 
 
The committee considered the issues arising from the report and during 

discussion the following points were raised: 
 

 The objectives included in the report would be useful for future 
monitoring 

 Issues around the lack of affordable and social housing.  A future 
piece of work around the council’s Housing Strategy was noted for 
future review by the committee 

 Impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on homelessness which would 
continue to be monitored 

 Links to work around domestic abuse reduction 

 Recognition of the challenge for officers and the Portfolio Holder in 

joining these issues up 

 The Equality Impact Assessment looked at challenges faced by 
people with protected characteristics and should highlight any 

issues around the armed forces covenant 

 A possible future report for the committee following discussions to 

take place with the Foster Carers Association 

 Suggested action required to ensure the availability of housing 

 Recognition of the role for the council working with a range of other 
organisations.  Thanks were expressed to all involved in the work. 

 
It was proposed by P Batstone seconded by A Alford 
 
‘Minded to’ Recommendation to Cabinet 
 

That members of the committee recommend that Cabinet: 
 
Endorse the work and agree: 

1. The adoption of the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 
2021 - 2026 

2. Delegation of authority to the Portfolio holder for Housing and 

Community Safety to make minor amendments to the strategy and 



4 

action plan and any amendments necessary to reflect legislative 
change.  

 

The Corporate Director for Housing, having heard the debate, confirmed the 
‘minded to’ Recommendation to Cabinet, under delegated powers on behalf of 

the informal meeting of the People and Health Overview Committee. 
 

54.   Dorset Council Grants Protocol 

 
The committee received and considered a report of the Business Partner – 

Communities and Partnerships which considered a proposed Dorset Council 
Grants Protocol, to provide a baseline standard for all competitive grants 
offered to the Voluntary Community Sector. 

 
Consideration was given to the draft protocol and the following comments 

were made: 
 

 Small organisations without a bank account could nominate another 

organisation, such as a town or parish council, to hold grant funding on 
their behalf – this would be clarified in the protocol 

 Full terms and conditions were included with all grants and funding had 
to be returned if it was not spent 

 The impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on some grants awarded was 
noted 

 The important role of local ward councillors and a request that the 

assessment process was amended to include consultation with local 
ward councillors (5-day timescale for comments), with their views to be 

provided to the assessment panel 

 Issues around liability insurance – further clarity would be provided 

within the protocol. 
 
The Business Partner – Communities and Partnerships, noted the comments 

made by the committee as set out above which would be reported to the 
Portfolio Holder for Customer and Community Services, who would take the 

decision in respect of agreeing the Dorset Council Grants Protocol. 
 

55.   Committee's Forward Plan and Cabinet's Forward Plan 

 
Councillors noted the forward plan for the committee and the Cabinet Forward 

Plan. 
 
A request was made for a workshop on the development of the Integrated 

Care System Plan to include an oversight of governance and achievements.  
The workshop could be open to all interested councillors.  Following this, the 

committee could agree any further review to be undertaken. 
 

56.   Urgent Items 

 
There were no urgent items. 

 
 



5 

57.   Exempt Business 

 
There was no exempt business. 

 
 

 
 

Duration of meeting: 10.00 am - 12.25 pm 

 
 
Chairman 

 
 

 
 

 
 


